



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1534 OF 2025

SUKHDEV SAKHARAM BHAVLE AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

WITH

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 3588 OF 2025

IN ABA/1534/2025

...

Advocate for Applicants : Senior Counsel Mr. Rajendra Deshmukh a/w
Mr. Vishal Chavan & Adv. Meenal S. Deshmukh i/by
Mr. Dodiya Ramankumar Gopal

APP for Respondent/State : Mr. K.N. Lokhande

Advocate for Applicant in Cri.Appln. : Mr. R.G. Hange

...

CORAM : MEHROZ K. PATHAN, J.

DATE : 18th DECEMBER 2025

PER COURT :

1. The learned APP Mr. Lokhande, requests for some accommodation as the report from the Investigating Officer is awaited.

2. The learned Senior Counsel for the Applicants submits that an application was moved under the RTI Act seeking CCTV footage pertaining to the incident, which had been obtained by the Investigating Officer. He places on record the communication dated 19.11.2025 issued to Kalyan, the brother of Applicant No. 1, Sukhdev, by the Information Officer, Superintendent of Police, Beed,

intimating that the CCTV footage in Crime No. 287/2024 was obtained from Basheerganj, Sathe Chowk, Beed, pertaining to the incident dated 03.09.2024 between 12:00 and 17:00 hours.

3. The learned APP shall take appropriate instructions in that regard concerning the CCTV footage mentioned in the communication dated 19.11.2025 on the next date of hearing.

4. Stand over to 06.01.2026.

MEHROZ K. PATHAN
JUDGE

NATEEB..